

EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 27, 2010
No. 09-5342
(consolidated with No. 08-5223)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DAVID KEATING, EDWARD H. CRANE, III, FRED M. YOUNG, JR.,
BRAD RUSSO, AND SCOTT BURKHARDT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Certified Questions from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 08-cv-00248 (JR)

Brief of Amici Curiae The Brennan Center for Justice and Professor Richard
Briffault in Support of the Defendant-Appellee and Supporting Affirmance of the
Decision Below

Devereux Chatillon
Nicholas Tardif
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
212 398-8494

Howard R. Rubin
Michael A. Zolandz
John R. Feore III
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600, East Tower
Washington, DC 20005-3364
202 408-9164
hrubin@sonnenschein.com

Belinda L Harrison
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111-7700

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae the Brennan Center for Justice at NYU
School of Law and Professor Richard Briffault*

Table of Contents

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1)	2
A. Parties and Amici	2
B. Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	3
C. Rulings Under Review	3
D. Related Cases	3
Glossary.....	v
BCRA = Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act.....	v
CFI = Campaign Finance Institute	v
CLC = Campaign Legal Center	v
FEC = Federal Election Commission.....	v
FECA = Federal Election Campaign Act.....	v
MCFL = Massachusetts Citizens for Life	v
MUR = Matter Under Review.....	v
PAC = Political action committee.....	v
WRTL = Wisconsin Right to Life	v
Interest of the Amici	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
I. The District Court Correctly Ruled that Regulation of Contributions to Major Purpose Political Committees Serves a Strong Government Interest in Preventing Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption in Federal Elections.....	5
A. The Statutory and Constitutional Background	5

- B. Regulation of Contributions to “Major Purpose” Political Committees Serves an Important Government Interest in Preventing Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption in Federal Elections.....12
- C. Nothing about the Proposed Committee or in the Record Before this Court Brings it Outside this Regulatory and Constitutional Framework.24
- Conclusion26

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	7
<i>Caperton v. Massey</i> 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009).....	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 08-205 (U.S. Aug. 18, 2008)	12
<i>Emily’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	2, 12, 14
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	1
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	5, 12
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right To Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	6, 12
<i>In re League of Conservation Voters</i> , Federal Election Commission MUR 5793 (Dec. 13, 2006)	18
<i>In re The Media Fund</i> , Federal Election Commission MUR 5440 (Nov. 19, 2007).....	18
<i>In re Progress for America Voter Fund</i> , Federal Election Commission MUR 5487 (Feb. 28, 2007).....	18
<i>In re Swift Boat Veterans and POWs for Truth</i> , Federal Election Commission MUR 5511 (Dec. 13, 2006)	18

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

**McConnell v. FEC*,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

**Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC*,
 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....1, 9, 11

Randall v. Sorrell,
 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....9

Speechnow.Org v. FEC,
 567 F.Supp.2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008).....2, 19, 21

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441a13

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)13

2 U.S.C. § 441i.....11

Cal. Gov. Code § 8203123

Cal. Gov. Code § 85303(c)23

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act,
 Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 *passim*

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
 Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (codified as amended at 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-
 455) *passim*

Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(4).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<http://www.clubforgrowth.org/aboutus/?subsec=0&id=4>
 (last visited Dec. 17, 2009)20

<http://www.fppc.ca.gov/bulletin/statelimithistory.pdf>.....23

Richard Briffault, *The 527 Problem . . . and the Buckley Problem*,
 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 949 (2005)..... 1-2, 18, 20

Laura MacCleery, *Goodbye Soft money, Hello Grassroots: How Campaign Finance Reform Restructured Campaigns and the Political World*, 58 Cath. U. L. Rev. 965 (2009)10

S. Weissman & R. Hassan, *BCRA and the 527 Groups, The Election After Reform: Money, Politics, and the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act* (Michael J. Malbin 2005)..... 18-19

S. Weissman and S. Sazawal, *Soft Money Political Spending by 501(c) Nonprofits Tripled in 2008 Election*, The Campaign Finance Institute, Feb. 25, 2009, available at <http://www.cfinst.org/pr/prRelease.aspx?ReleaseID=221> (last accessed on Dec. 16 (2009) 19, 21
